

Nos. 331768 & No. 336301

DIVISION III, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON FEDERAL, National Association,
Respondent

v.

AZURE CHELAN, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
Appellant

v.

LSPL CORPORATE SERVICES, INC., a Washington corporation,
Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Lesley A. Allan)

JOINT BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Gregory R. Fox
WSBA No. 30559
Ryan P. McBride
WSBA No. 33280
LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

*Attorneys for Respondent
Washington Federal, N.A.*

Charles D. Zimmerman
WSBA No. 13694
OGDEN MURPHY WALLACE,
P.L.L.C.
One Fifth Street, Suite 200
Wenatchee, WA 98801
Telephone: 509.662.1954
Facsimile: 509.663.1553

*Attorneys for Respondents LPSL
Corporate Services, Inc. and
Washington Federal, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. LHDD1 Grants A Senior Deed Of Trust To Azure And A Junior Deed Of Trust To Horizon Bank On Phase 2 Of The Property.....	4
B. After LHDD1 Defaults, Azure Accelerates All Amounts Due Under The Note No Later Than May 2007	5
C. Washington Federal Acquires The Horizon Loan And Deed Of Trust, And Initiates Foreclosure On The Property	7
D. The Trial Court Quiets Title In Favor Of Washington Federal Because Azure Did Not Foreclose On the Azure Deed Of Trust Within Six Years Of Acceleration	8
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. Washington Federal Is The “Owner” Of The Property.....	11
1. The “Due-On-Encumbrance” Term In The Azure Deed of Trust Did Not Invalidate The Horizon Deed of Trust	12
2. The Re-Worded Legal Description Of Phase 2 In The Trustee’s Deed Did Not Invalidate The Trustee’s Sale Or Affect Azure’s Rights Under Its Senior Lien.....	16

B.	The Azure Deed Of Trust Is Unenforceable Because Azure Failed To Foreclose Within Six Years After Accelerating The Amount Due On The Note.....	21
1.	The Statute of Limitations Began To Run When Azure Gave Formal Notice Of Acceleration In May 2007	23
2.	There Is No Evidence That LHDD1 Reinstated The Deed of Trust Or That Azure Abandoned Acceleration.....	26
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bonneville v. Pierce County</i> , 148 Wn. App. 500, 202 P.3d 309 (2008)	25
<i>Cascade Manor Assocs. v. Witherspoon, Kelley</i> , 69 Wn. App. 923, 850 P.2d 1380 (1993)	4
<i>Cowlitz Bank v. Leonard</i> , 162 Wn. App. 250, 254 P.3d 194 (2011)	29, 30
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	4
<i>Curran v. City of Marysville</i> , 53 Wn. App. 358, 766 P.2d 1141 (1989)	27
<i>Elcon Const., Inc. v. Eastern Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 273 P.3d 965 (2012)	15, 17, 28
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Marian Prof. Constr., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1718655 (N.D. Ill. July 29, 2004)	26
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P.2d 179 (1979)	23
<i>GLEPCO, LLC v. Reinstra</i> , 175 Wn. App. 545, 307 P.3d 744 (2013)	20
<i>Green v. Normandy Park</i> , 137 Wn. App. 665, 151 P.3d 1038 (2007)	15, 17
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	27, 28
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)	10

<i>In re Snow</i> , 1993 WL 428677 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 1993)	26
<i>In re Upton</i> , 102 Wn. App. 220, 6 P.3d 1231 (2000)	14
<i>Kezner v. Landover Corp.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 458, 942 P.2d 1003 (1997)	18
<i>Koegel v. Prudential Mut. Sav. Bank</i> , 51 Wn. App. 108, 752 P.2d 385 (1988)	19
<i>McCausland v. Bankers Life Ins. Co. of Nebraska</i> , 110 Wn.2d 716, 757 P.2d 941 (1988)	13
<i>Merry v. Northwest Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 174, 352 P.3d 830 (2015)	16
<i>Meyers Way Dev. Ltd. P'ship v. Univ. Sav. Bank</i> , 80 Wn. App. 655, 910 P.2d 1308 (1996)	4, 23, 25
<i>Moss v. Minor Prop., Inc.</i> , 262 Cal.App.2d 847, 69 Cal. Rptr. 341 (1968)	13
<i>Parks v. Fink</i> , 173 Wn. App. 366, 293 P.3d 1275 (2013)	26
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003)	15, 16
<i>Sparks v. Douglas County</i> , 39 Wn. App. 714, 695 P.2d 588 (1985)	17
<i>Trujillo v. Northwest Trustee Services, Inc.</i> , --- Wn.2d ---, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015)	16
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Serv. Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)	18

<i>Walcker v. Benson and McLaughlin, P.S.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 739, 904 P.2d 1176 (1995)	22
<i>Washington v. Marymount Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 447256 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 3, 2010)	26
<i>Weinberg v. Naher</i> , 51 Wash. 591, 99 Pac. 736 (1909)	23
<i>Westar Funding, Inc. v. Sorrels</i> , 157 Wn. App. 777, 239 P.3d 1109 (2010)	11, 12, 21, 22
<i>Worden v. Smith</i> , 178 Wn. App. 309, 314 P.3d 1125 (2013)	19

STATUTES

RCW 4.16.040	10, 21
RCW 4.16.270	27
RCW 7.28.300	<i>passim</i>
RCW 19.36.100	29
RCW 19.36.140	29
RCW 61.24.010	4, 20
RCW 61.24.030	26, 29
RCW 61.24.040	20
RCW 61.24.050	18
RCW 61.24.060	20
RCW 61.24.090	25
RCW 61.24.130	15
RCW 62A.3-118	22

RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RAP 9.12.....15, 17

CR 56(c).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P.....26

M.J. Rombauer, *27 Wash. Prac., Creditors’ Remedies – Debtors’
Relief § 3.119*.....28

18 W. Stoebeck & J. Weaver, *Wash. Practice: Real Estate:
Transactions § 18.17 (2d ed. 2004)*.....13, 14
